adjustment to the carrying values of the financial assets was limited to the surplus recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The management believes that the said practice enhances the comparability of the Company's financial statements with other
peer businesses across its business segments locally and internationally. Moreover, the new policy provides reliable and more
relevant information to the users of these unconsolidated financial statements.

 This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively as referred under International Accounting Standard -

8 'Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors', and the comparative financial statements have been
re-stated.

 Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Operating assets 4.1  2,230,534   2,319,361
Capital work-in-progress 4.2  -   25,929

   2,230,534   2,345,290

Note 2025

(Rupees in '000)

2024
(Restated)

As previously
reported

As
restated

Restatement
As

previously
reported

As
restated

Restatement

Effect on statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 4,706,987   2,345,290   2,361,697   4,921,992   2,520,506   2,401,486

(1,555,685) -   (1,555,685) (1,575,520) -   (1,575,520)

Deferred tax (1,242,928) (436,916) (806,012) (1,290,712) (464,747) (825,965)

Accumulated profit (1,259,985) (1,259,985) -   (3,251,135) (3,251,135) -

As
previously
reported

As
restated

Restatement

Effect on statement of profit / loss

Depreciation expense (344,950)   (168,914)   (176,036)

Deferred tax 111,159   26,799   84,360

Other operating expenses (223,560)   (183,285)   (40,275)

Profit for the year after taxation 1,137,513   1,269,464   (131,951)

Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 1.79   2.00   (0.21)

Effect on statement of comprehensive income
Profit for the year after taxation 1,137,513   1,269,464   (131,951)
Other comprehensive income 110,502   (1,614)   112,116
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,248,015   1,267,850   (19,835)

The change did not have any impact on the Company's operating, investing and financing cashflows.

As at June 30, 2024 As at June 30, 2023

Surplus on revaluation of
  property, plant and
equipment

As at June 30, 2024

----------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------------------------------------

Had there been no
change in

accounting policy

Impact of change in
accounting policy

After incorporating
effects of change in
accounting policy

Effect on statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 4,428,364   2,230,534  2,197,830
Surplus on revaluation of
  property, plant and equipment (1,455,727) - (1,455,727)
Deferred tax (1,128,050)  (385,947) (742,103)
Accumulated profit  (2,111,868)  (2,111,868)  -

Effect on statement of Profit or loss
Depreciation expense (365,369)  (201,503) (163,866)
Deferred tax 115,445   51,537  63,908
Other operating expenses (96,734)  (96,734)  -
Profit / (loss) for the year after taxation 751,037   850,995  (99,958)
Effect on earnings per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  1.07   1.22   (0.14)

Effect on statement of comprehensive income

Profit / (loss) for the year after taxation 751,037  850,995  (99,958)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year - net of tax 888   888   -
Total comprehensive income for the year 751,925   851,883   (99,958)

The change did not have any impact on the Company's operating, investing and financing cashflows.

As at June 30, 2025

158 | A Growth Story Through Specialization Annual Report 2025 | 159

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Motor vehicles

 Suzuki Cultus  736  (736)  -   368   368  As per Company's policy Mr Noman Hanif Employee

 2025 736  (736)  -   368  368

 2024 51,399  (15,955) 35,446  7,006  (28,440)

4.1.2 Particulars of immovable property (i.e. land and buildings) in the name of the Company are as follows:

4.1.3 The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged as security against long-term and short-term financing is disclosed
in notes 20 and 27 to these unconsolidated financial statements.

4.1.4 Details of property, plant and equipment disposed off having net book value of five hundred thousand rupees or more each are as

follows:

5.1 The Company has lease contracts for the rented premises. In general, the Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the

[…]

Opening net book value -
   as restated  1,144,796   2,275,094   20,701,507   173,737   151,717   50,584   205,743   24,703,178
Accumulated depreciation   -   (34,652)  (371,038)  (102,141)  (67,455)  (19,252)  (64,427)  (658,965)

Net book value  1,144,796   2,240,442   20,330,468   71,596   84,262   31,332   141,316   24,044,212

Depreciation rates per annum (%)  -  5  4  - 25  20  20 - 33  20  15 - 25

*   Items having an aggregate cost of Rs. 143.33 million (2024: Rs. 118.59 million) at the end of the year have been fully depreciated and are still in use of the Group.

4.1.1 The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales 30   1,083,173   421,244

 Selling and distribution expenses 31   8,222   3,071
 Administrative expenses 32   27,200   19,385
   1,118,595   443,700

Note 2025

(Rupees in '000)

2024
(Restated)

Freehold
land

Buildings on
freehold land

Plant and
machinery

Electrical
installations

Office
equipment

Furniture
and fittings

Motor
vehicles

Total

(Rupees in '000)

As previously
reported

As
restated

Restatement
As

previously
reported

As
restated

Restatement

Effect on statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 32,997,316   27,318,483   5,678,833   23,082,659   20,584,799   2,497,860

(3,505,136) -   (3,505,136) (1,642,280) -   (1,642,280)

Deferred tax (3,780,195) (2,474,618) (1,305,577) (1,501,872) (646,292) (855,580)

Accumulated profit (opening)

Non-controlling interest

28,903

(3,707,543) (2,843,447) (864,096) (3,183,774) (3,183,774)

32,922 (4,019)   (3,138,416) (3,138,416) -

As
previously
reported

As
restated

Restatement

Effect on statement of profit / loss

Depreciation expense (619,738)   (443,700)   (176,038)

Deferred tax (1,745,182)   (1,829,542)   84,360

Other operating expenses (271,068)   (230,797)   (40,271)

Profit / (loss) for the year after taxation (702,850)   (570,901)   131,949

Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (1.11)   (0.90)   0.21

Effect on statement of comprehensive income
Profit / (loss) for the year after taxation (702,850)   (570,901)   131,949
Other comprehensive income 2,858,702   (4,218)   2,862,920
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,155,852   (575,119)   2,730,971

The change did not have any impact on the Company's operating, investing and financing cashflows.

As at June 30, 2024 As at June 30, 2023

Surplus on revaluation of
  property, plant and
equipment

As at June 30, 2024

----------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ---------------------------------------

Had there been no
change in

accounting policy

Impact of change in
accounting policy

---------------------------------- Rupees in '000 --------------------------------

After incorporating
effects of change in
accounting policy

Effect on statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 21,561,647   27,072,597  5,510,950
Surplus on revaluation of
  property, plant and equipment (3,406,752)  -   (3,406,752)
Deferred tax (4,173,728)  (2,933,625) (1,240,103)
Accumulated profit  (1,170,660)  (1,170,660)  -
Non-controlling interest (3,432,611)  (2,568,515) (864,096)

Effect on statement of Profit or loss
Depreciation expense 1,286,478   1,118,595  (167,883)
Deferred tax (523,910)  (458,435) (65,474)
Other operating expenses (193,168)  (193,168)  -
Profit / (loss) for the year after taxation 766,455   664,046  (102,409)
Effect on earnings per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  1.09   0.95   (0.15)

Effect on statement of comprehensive income

Profit / (loss) for the year after taxation 766,455  664,046  (102,409)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year - net of tax  2,151   2,151   -
Total comprehensive income for the year  666,197   666,197   -

The change did not have any impact on the Company's operating, investing and financing cashflows.

As at June 30, 2025

214 | A Growth Story Through Specialization Annual Report 2025 | 215

Motor vehicles

Suzuki Mehran 736   (736)  -   368   368  As per Group's policy  Mr. Noman Hanif Employee

2025  736  (736)  -   368  368

2024  51,399  (15,955) 35,446  7,006  (28,440)

4.1.2 Particulars of immovable property (i.e. land and buildings) in the name of the Group are as follows:

4.1.3 The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged as security against long-term financing and short-term borrowings is
disclosed in notes 18 and 26 to these consolidated financial statements.

4.1.4 Details of property, plant and equipment disposed off having net book value of five hundred thousand rupees or more each are as

follows:

4.2 Capital work-in-progress

4.2.1 The amount of borrowing costs capitalised by the Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited during the year ended June 30, 2025